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Public Hearing: Required 
Appeal Status: Not further appealable 
Expiration Date: September 17, 2020 
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PROJECT 
LOCATION: 

3117-3119 South Bagley Avenue 

  
PROPOSED 
PROJECT: 

The project is for the demolition of the existing one-story, two-unit duplex and the construction, 
use and maintenance of a new four-story, 53’-6” tall apartment building consisting of 12 units 
(including 2 Extremely Low Income units). The building will be approximately 10,980 square feet 
of floor area, with a maximum Floor Area Ratio (“FAR”) of 3:1.The project proposes one level of 
at grade parking, consisting of six parking spaces. There are no protected trees on the subject 
site or the adjacent public right-of-way. 

 
REQUEST: The Appeal of the Director of Planning’s determination conditionally approving a Transit Oriented 

Communities Compliance Review, pursuant to Los Angeles Municipal Code (“LAMC”) Section 
12.22 A.31, and of the Categorical Exemption, ENV-2019-751-CE, as the environmental 
clearance for the project.  

 
RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:   
1. Deny in part the appeal of DIR-2019-750-TOC; 
2. Grant in part the appeal of DIR-2019-750-TOC; 
3. Adopt the Director of Planning’s Conditions of Approval, Findings, and Exhibit “B” as modified herein.  
4. Determine that, based on the whole of the administrative record as supported by the justification 

prepared and found in the environmental case file, the Project is exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (“CEQA”) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Sections 15332 
(Class 32), and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that any exceptions contained in Section 
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15300.2 of the State CEQA Guidelines, regarding location, cumulative impacts, significant effects or 
unusual circumstances, scenic highways, or hazardous waste sites, or historical resources applies. 

VINCENT P. BERTONI, AICP 
Director of Planning 

Faisal Roble, Principal City Planner Michelle Singh, Senior City Planner 

Elizabeth Gallardo, City Planner 
Telephone: (213) 978-1297 

ADVICE TO PUBLIC: *The exact time this report will be considered during the meeting is uncertain since there may be 
several other items on the agenda. Written communications may be mailed to the Commission Secretariat, Room 273, City 
Hall, 200 North Spring Street, Los Angeles, CA 90012 (Phone No. 213-978-1300). While all written communications are 
given to the Commission for consideration, the initial packets are sent to the week prior to the Commission's meeting date. 
If you challenge these agenda items in court, you may be limited to raising only those issues you or someone else raised 
at the public hearing agendized herein, or in written correspondence on these matters delivered to this agency at or prior to 
the public hearing. As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not 
discriminate on the basis of disability, and upon request, will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to 
these programs, services and activities . Sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or other auxiliary aids and/or 
other services may be provided upon request. To ensure availability of services, please make your request not later than 
three working days (72 hours) prior to the meeting by call ing the Commission Secretariat at (213) 978-1300. 
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PROJECT ANALYSIS 
 
APPELLATE DECISION BODY 
 
Pursuant to Section 12.A.31 and 12.22 A.25 of the Los Angeles Municipal Code (“LAMC”), 
appeals of Transit Oriented Communities Compliance Affordable Housing Incentive Program 
cases are heard by the City Planning Commission. The appellate decision of the City Planning 
Commission is final and effective as provided in Charter Section 245. 
 
PROJECT SUMMARY 
 
On June 18, 2020, the Director of Planning approved a Transit Oriented Communities/ Affordable 
Housing Incentive Program Compliance Review for a project totaling 12 dwelling units, reserving 
2 units for Extremely Low Income household occupancy for a period of 55 years, with three (3) 
Transit Oriented Communities Incentives for a reduction in the side yard setback, a reduction in 
the rear yard setback, and an increase in building height.  
 
The proposed project is for the demolition of the existing one-story, two-unit duplex and the 
construction, use and maintenance of a new four-story, 53’-6” tall apartment building consisting 
of 12 units units (including 2 Extremely Low Income units). The building will be approximately 
10,980 square feet of floor area, with a maximum Floor Area Ratio (“FAR”) of 3:1.The project 
proposes one level of at grade parking, consisting of six parking spaces. There are no protected 
trees on the subject site or the adjacent public right-of-way. The Determination is provided in 
Exhibit “C” herein, and the appeal period ended on July 6, 2020.  
 
Pursuant to the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentives Program, the project 
was determined eligible and requests the following three (3) Additional Incentives to construct the 
proposed project: 
 

a. Height. An 8’-6” increase in the building height, allowing 53’-6” in height in lieu of the 
otherwise allowable 45 feet. 

b. Side Yard/Setback. A 30 percent decrease from the side yard requirement, allowing a 5’-
0” northerly and 4’-4” southerly side yard in lieu of 6 feet;  

c. Rear Yard/Setback. A 30 percent decrease from the rear yard requirement, allowing a 
10’-6” rear yard in lieu of 15 feet.  

 
However, in examining the appeal, an error was discovered with Additional Incentive c. Rear 
Yard/Setback. The project was permitted a Rear Yard/Setback incentive, despite the subject 
property being located adjacent to an R1 equivalent zone; the rear abutting property is zoned 
R1V2. Section VII.1.a.iii. of the TOC Guidelines details an Exception stating, “Yard reductions 
may not be applied along any property line that abuts an R1 or more restrictive residential zoned 
property.” Because the subject property abuts a property zoned R1V2 in the rear, the Rear 
Yard/Setback incentive is subject to the Exception and cannot be utilized for the project. 
 
PROJECT REVISION 
 
The Director’s Determination included an incentive for a 30 percent decrease from the Rear 
Yard/Setback requirement allowing 10’-6” rear yard in lieu of 15 feet, and conditiond the project 
as such in Condition No. 8. However, as the subject property abuts a property zoned R1V2 in the 
rear, the Rear Yard/Setback incentive is subject to the Exception and cannot be utilized for the 
project. The Director’s Determination issued on June 18, 2020 incorrectly grants the incentive.  
The original project plans approved as Exhibit “A” reflect a 30 percent reduction in the required 
amount of Rear Yard/Setback.  Since the project was appealled, the applicant has become aware 
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of this error and has revised their plans to remove the rear yard incentive, as well as revising the 
project to lower the height, increase the southerly side yard, reduce the project’s floor area, and 
as a result, has reduced the project’s FAR. Therefore, the project’s plans found in Exhibit “A” have 
been revised to conform to the TOC Guidelines, and incorporates the additional project revisions. 
These revisions are attached in a new planset included as Exhibit “B.” 
 
The correction and adherent revisions herein are minor revisions to language in the Director’s 
Determination, conditions and findings as approved in Exhibit “C”, and do not result in any 
increased or additional incentives or a significant change to the environmental analysis.   

The project as revised is for the demolition of the existing one-story, two-unit duplex and the 
construction, use and maintenance of a new four-story, 49’-10” tall apartment building consisting 
of 12 units units (including 1 Extremely Low Income unit and 1 Very Low Income unit). The building 
will be approximately 9,706 square feet of floor area, with a maximum Floor Area Ratio (“FAR”) 
of 2.65:1.The project proposes one level of at grade parking, consisting of six parking spaces. 
There are no proteted trees on the subject site or the adjacent public right-of-way. The revised 
plans are provided in Exhibit “B” herein, and the environmental clearance under Case No. ENV-
2019-751-CE is provided in Exhibit “D” herein. 

Pursuant to the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentives Program, the project 
was determined eligible and requests the following two (2) Additional Incentives to construct the 
proposed project: 
 

a. Height. A 4’-10” increase in the building height, allowing 49’-10” in height in lieu of the 
otherwise allowable 45 feet. 

b. Side Yard/Setback. A 30 percent decrease from the side yard requirement, allowing a 5’-
0” northerly and 4’-8” southerly side yard in lieu of 6 feet;  

 

Incentives Approved TOC Guidelines As Revised 
Density 12 units 16 units  

(70% increase) 
12 units 

FAR 3.0 4.5 
(50% increase) 

2.65 

Residential Parking 
Spaces 

6 6 
(.5 spaces per unit) 

6 

Height 53’-6” 67’ 
(Two stories up to 22’)  

49’-10” 

Side Yards 5’-0” northerly 
(16.7% reduction) 
4’-4” southerly 
(27% reduction) 

4’-3” 
(30% reduction)  

5’-0” northerly 
(16.7% reduction) 
4’-8” southerly  
(22% reduction) 

 
The project revision does not increase any incentives requested, and therefore represents a 
lesser project than that originally proposed and approved. The revised project  features Density, 
FAR, Height and Side Yard incentives that are significantly less than that which is allowed per the 
Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentives Program. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Subject Property 
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The subject site is located in the West Los Angeles Community Plan at 3117 & 3119 South Bagley 
Avenue and is a regularly shaped and flat rectangular lot, located mid-block on South Bagley 
Avenue, between National Boulevard and Kincardine Avenue. The project site at 3117 & 3119 
South Bagley Avenue is developed with a one-story, two-unit, duplex originally built in 1930 as a 
single-family home (see site photos in Exhibit “E”). On October 30, 1974, a Certificate of Occupancy 
was issued for the conversion of the single-family home to the duplex with no parking indicated on 
the Certificate of Occupancy (1972LA60556). The existing single-family structure is proposed to be 
demolished. There are no protected trees on the subject site or the adjacent public right-of-way. 
There are no known designated historic resources or cultural monuments on the subject site.   
 
The applicant filed for building permits with the Los Angeles Department of Building and Safety 
(“LADBS”) on July 17, 2020 for the construction of a new 12-unit 4-story apartment building over 
ground floor parking (Permit No. 20010-10000-02212), which is currently pending.  

As previously discussed in the Project Revision section, upon receiving the Appeal, the applicant 
has reconsidered their project to accommodate elements of the appeal as well as correcting the 
rear yard incentive. The applicant has submitted revised plans, Exhibit “B”, that reduce the request 
to 2 additional incentives, eliminating the third incentive for the rear yard reduction.  

Zoning and Land Use Designation  
 
The site is located within the West Los Angeles Community Plan area. The site is zoned R3-1 
and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Medium Residential. The R3-1 Zone allows for 
a base density of one dwelling unit per 800 square feet of lot area. Height District 1 in the R3 
Zone, allows for a height of 45 feet. The project site is located in the West Los Angeles Community 
Plan area. In addition, the project is located in the Expo Corridor Transit Neighborhood Plan, 
which became effective on December 26, 2019. The project was filed with the Department of City 
Planning on February 5, 2019 and was deemed completed on December 12, 2019, and was 
vested prior to the effective date of the Expo Corridor Transit Neighborhood Plan. The project is 
within a Tier 3 designation of the Transit Oriented Communities Program. Pursuant to LAMC 
Section 12.22 A.31 and the TOC guidelines, the applicant requests a Transit Oriented 
Communities Compliance Review. 
 
Surrounding Uses / Transit 
 
The project abuts R1V2 zoned properties to the rear, which are developed with single-story single-
family residences. Bagley Avenue is zoned R3-1 in the immediate vicinity of the project site and 
approximately 163 feet to the north of the project site, properties are zoned R1V2. The R3 
properties are primarily developed with two-story multi-family apartment complexes. The R1V2 
properties are developed with one and two-story single-family homes. The subject site is located 
within 2,390.47 feet from the Metro Expo Line Culver City and is eligible as a Tier 3 development 
in the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines, as 
indicated on the Revised TOC Referral Form dated September 3, 2020.  
 
Transit Oriented Communities 

Pursuant to the voter-approved Measure JJJ, Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) 12.22-A.31 
was added to create the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive 
Program (TOC Program). The Measure requires the Department of City Planning to create TOC 
Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines (TOC Guideline) for all Housing Developments 
located within a ½ -mile (or, 2,640-foot) radius of a Major Transit Stop. These Guidelines provide 
the eligibility standards, incentives, and other necessary components of the TOC Program 
consistent with LAMC 12.22-A.31. 
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A qualifying TOC Project shall be granted Base Incentives with regard to increased residential 
density, increased floor area ratio, and reduced automobile parking requirements. In addition to 
these Base Incentives, and eligible project may be granted Additional Incentives with regard to 
yards and setbacks, open space, lot coverage, lot width, averaging, density calculation, height, 
and developments in public facility zones. Up to three (3) Additional Incentives may be granted in 
exchange for providing the requisite set aside of affordable housing as enumerated in the TOC 
Guidelines. 

The subject site is located within 2,390 feet from the Metro Expo Line Culver City and is eligible 
as a Tier 3 development in the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive 
Program Guidelines, as indicated on the Revised TOC Referral Form dated September 3, 2020. 
Furthermore, as the project will set aside 10% of the total number of dwelling units for Very Low 
Income (VLI) Households and meets all other eligibility requirements of the TOC Affordable 
Housing Incentive Program, the project is entitled to the Base Incentives. 
 
In addition, the subject property is located within a Tier 3 TOC Affordable Housing Incentive Area 
as the property is located within 2,390  feet from the intersection of a Regular Bus and Rapid Bus 
line. Therefore, as the project will set aside 2 units, (10% of the base number of units, 12 units) 
for Very Low Income (VLI) Households. The project is entitled to two (2) Additional Incentives. 

Tier 3 Base Incentives: 

a. Density: The R3 Zone allows for a maximum residential density of one dwelling unit per 
800 square feet of lot area. The subject lot totals 6,400.1 square feet, for a maximum base 
density of eight units. Los Angeles Municipal Code allows eight units by-right, however, 
the TOC Guidelines round base density up to the next whole number, nine. A Tier 3 area 
allows a 70% increase in density. Thererfore, a maximum allowed density for the subject 
site under the Tier 3 Density Incentive would be 16 units. The project is proposing 12 units. 
 

b. Parking: Parking for all residential units in an Eligible Housing Development for a Tier 3 
project shall not be required to exceed one-half space per unit. 

Tier 3 Additional Incentives: 

a. Height: In the Tier 3 area, the Height Incentive allows for a 22-foot increase in the building 
height, allowing a maximum 67 feet in lieu of the 45 feet otherwise allowed by the R3-1 
Zone. The original entitlement only utilized an 8’-6” increase for a maximum building 
height of 53’-6”. The project as revised now only utilizes a 4’-10” increase for a maximum 
building height of 49’-10”. 

 
b. Yard/Setbacks: In Tier 3 areas, the TOC incentive for side and rear yard reductions 

allows up to a 30 percent reduction in the required width or depth of two individual yards 
or setbacks, with the exception that yard reductions may not be applied along any 
property line that abuts an R1 or more restrictive residential zoned property.  

 
The project had requested and been granted a 30 percent Rear Yard/Setback reduction 
for its third incentive, for a rear yard setback of 10’-6”; however, because of the project 
site location, where the rear property line abuts an R1V2 zoned propterty, the Rear 
Yard/Setback incentive cannot be utilized. In the R3 Zone, a 15-foot rear yard is required. 
Per the revised TOC Referral Form dated September 3, 2020 and revised plans found in 
Exhibit “B”, the project shall be eligible for two additional incentives, and be conditioned 
to comply with the rear yard requirement, providing a 15-foot rear yard setback. 
 



DIR-2019-750-TOC-1A A-5 
 

 

The project is utilizing an Additional Incentive for a reduction of the side yards. In the R3 
Zone, if a lot is less than 50 feet in width, side yards may be 10% of the lot width, and 
when a building is more than two stories in height, the side yards are required to be 
increased by one foot for each additional story above the second story. The proposed 
project has a lot width of 40 feet and is four stories in height, requiring six-foot side yards. 
The project had requested and been granted a 5’-0” northerly and 4’-4” southerly side 
yard, consistent with the TOC Guidelines. Per the revised plans found in Exhibit “B”, the 
project will increase the southerly side yard, providing a 5’-0” northerly and 4’-8” southerly 
side yard, remaining consistent with the TOC Guidelines. The side yards reflect a less 
than 30 percent reduction in the otherwise required 6-foot required side yards for the 
project.  

 
The property is not utilizing a reduction in the front yard and maintains a 15-foot setback, 
consistent with the front yard setback requirements. 
 

 
APPEAL ANALYSIS 
 
One appeal was filed in a timely manner within the appeal period ending on July 6, 2020 by the 
rear-abutting property owner, Margaret C. Fields.  
 
The appeal points are provided in Exhibit “E” and summarized as follows: 
 
APPEAL POINT 1: TOC Housing Incetive Conformance 
 
Appeal Point 1-a:  
 
The award of discretionary incentives exceed the scope of those provided by Measure JJJ, 
which authorized only incentives for density and parking, not height and yard reductions. 
 
Staff Response:  
 
Pursuant to the voter-approved Measure JJJ, Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) 12.22-A.31 
was added to create the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive 
Program (TOC Program). The Measure requires the Department of City Planning to create TOC 
Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines (TOC Guideline) for all Housing Developments 
located within a ½ -mile (or, 2,640-foot) radius of a Major Transit Stop. These Guidelines provide 
the eligibility standards, incentives, and other necessary components of the TOC Program 
consistent with LAMC 12.22-A.31. 

A qualifying TOC Project shall be granted Base Incentives with regard to increased residential 
density, increased floor area ratio, and reduced automobile parking requirements. In addition to 
these Base Incentives, and eligible project may be granted Additional Incentives with regard to 
yards and setbacks, open space, lot coverage, lot width, averaging, density calculation, height, 
and developments in public facility zones. Up to three (3) Additional Incentives may be granted in 
exchange for providing the requisite set aside of affordable housing as enumerated in the TOC 
Guidelines. As revised, the project only takes advantage of two of the three additional incentives 
available to them through the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive 
Program. 

Appeal Point 1.b: 
 
The project has a rear yard reduction with balconies that come within 4’5” of the rear property 
line, and does not comply with the mandatory setback of 15 feet.  
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Staff Response: 
 
As explained in the Project Summary and Project Revision sections of the Staff Report, the 
Director’s Determination included an incentive for a 30 percent decrease from the Rear 
Yard/Setback requirement allowing 10’-6” rear yard in lieu of 15 feet, and conditiond the project 
as such in Condition No. 8. However, the subject property is located adjacent to an R1 equivalent 
zone; the rear abutting property is zoned R1V2. Section VII.1.a.iii. of the TOC Guidelines details 
an Exception stating, “Yard reductions may not be applied along any property line that abuts an 
R1 or more restrictive residential zoned property.” Because the subject property abuts a property 
zoned R1V2 in the rear, the Rear Yard/Setback incentive is subject to the exception and cannot 
be utilized for the project. Therefore, the project does not comply with the rear yard setback. 
 
Upon receiving the Appeal, the applicant has revised their project to accommodate elements of 
the appeal as well as correcting the rear yard setback incentive. The applicant has submitted 
revised plans, Exhibit “B”, that reduce the request to 2 additional incentives, eliminating the third 
incentive for the rear yard reduction. Per the revised plans found in Exhibit “B”, the project shall 
be conditioned to comply with the rear yard requirement, providing a 15-foot rear yard setback. 
The revised plans feature the same balconies as previously proposed, on the second, third, fourth, 
and fifth floors, that project 4 feet (48 inches) into the 15-foot rear yard set back. LAMC Section 
12.22C.20d allows balconies, not covered by a roof or canopy, to extend or project into required 
front and rear yards not more than four feet. Therefore, the project’s balconies comply with the 
front and rear yard setbacks and allowed projections into yards.   
 
Appeal Point 1.c: 
 
The project utilizes a height incentive that is not necessary for the provision of 2 units of 
affordable housing. The plans illustrate that four stories of housing reach 42 feet in height, within 
the 45‐foot height limit. The excess height is being used to create an expansive mezzanine 
floor, that will not contribute to any living area for residents. 
 
Staff Response: 
 
As provided in the Director’s Determination Exhibit “B” and Project Background above, the project 
site is located in the West Los Angeles Community Plan and subject to the R3-1 zone. The site’s 
zoning would allow a building height of 45 feet, by-right. The project is eligible for Tier 3 Base and 
Additional Incentives of the TOC Guidelines.   
 
The applicant had requested an Additional Incentive under the TOC Guidelines for the increase 
of 8 feet, 6 inches additional feet in height to allow for 53 feet, 6 inches in total building height in 
lieu of the otherwise permitted 45 feet. Upon receiving the Appeal, the applicant has revised their 
project to respond to and accommodate elements of the appeal, including the building height, and 
has removed the mezzanine floor, to reduce the building height to 49’-10”, representing a 4’-10” 
increase from the otherwise allowed 45 feet. 
  
The limitation on height could limit the ability to construct the residential dwelling units permitted 
by-right and the Restricted Affordable Units which are of a resonable size. Per the TOC 
Guidelines, the proposed project qualifies for a 22 foot increase in height, or 67 feet. As proposed, 
the height of 49’-10” would allow for the construction of the affordable residential units and is 
below the allowable height limit of 67 feet. 
 
 
Appeal Point 1.d: 
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Due to the mezzanine, the project floor area exceeds the allowed 3.0 floor area ratio and 
requires an additional TOC incentive. 
 
Staff Response: 
 
As provided in the Director’s Determination Exhibit “C” and Project Background above, the project 
site is located in the West Los Angeles Community Plan and subject to the R3-1 zone. The site’s 
zoning would allow a maximum 3.0:1 FAR. As provided in the Project Background above, the 
project will set aside 10% of the total number of dwelling units for Very Low Income (VLI) 
Households and meets all other eligibility requirements of the TOC Affordable Housing 
Incentive Program, the project is entitled to the Base Incentives. As a TOC Tier 3, the project 
was eligible for a 50 percent increase in FAR.  
 
A project’s allowable increase in FAR is a TOC Tier 3 Base Incentive. Additionally, upon 
receiving the Appeal, the applicant has revised their project to respond to  and accommodate 
elements of the appeal, including removing the mezzanine floor, reducing the FAR to 2.65:1, less 
than the by-right FAR of 3.0:1. Both the approved and revised plans, in Exhibits “A” and “B”, 
feature FARs that meet the code requirement, and do not take advantage of the Base Incentive 
available through the Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Affordable Housing Incentive 
Program. 

Appeal Point 1.e: 
 
The roof decks are improperly counted as open space, when the code requires that open space 
calculations exclude the area within 10 feet of the parapet. The reduction in open space 
requires an additional TOC incentive. 
 
Staff Response: 
 
The project does not request an Open Space Incentive. The project as revised features 3 units of 
less than 3 habitable rooms, which require 100 square feet of open space per unit (100 x 3 = 
300sf) and 9 units of 3 habitable rooms, which require 125 square feet per unit (125 x 9 = 1,125sf). 
In total, the project as revised requires 1,425 square feet of open space, and will provide 1,507 
square feet.  

Open space calculations will be subject to LAMC requriements and LADBS verification. The 
project is conditioned to comply with LAMC requirements in Condition 17, which states “The 
granting of this determination by the Director of Planning does not in any way indicate full 
compliance with applicable provisions of the Los Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building 
Code). Any corrections and/or modifications to plans made subsequent to this determination by 
a Department of Building and  Safety Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior 
design or appearance of the project as approved by the Director, and which are deemed 
necessary by the Department of Building and  Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require 
a referral of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and 
sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those plans.” As such, the project 
is conditioned to comply with the Open Space Requirement. 

 
APPEAL POINT 2: CEQA Exemption 
 
Appeal Point 2: 
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The CEQA exemption is innapropriate due to unusual circumstances including limited 
neighborhood parking, out of scale development, and reduced rear setback. 
 
Staff Response: 
 
With regard to the environmental analysis performed pursuant to CEQA, the adequacy of parking 
for a project, in and of itself, is not an environmental impact. (See Public Resource Code, section 
21099(b)(3).) Furthermore, as an Eligible Housing Development in Tier 3, parking for all 
residential units shall not be required to exceed one-half space per unit. Therefore, the project 
shall not be required to provide more than ½ parking space per unit. As proposed, the project is 
providing 6 parking spaces. In addition, the project is situated near the Metro Expo Line Culver 
City station, which encourages alternative modes of transportation and potentially reduces the 
demand for automobile parking. Therefore, the project is not required to provide additional on-site 
parking beyond code requirements.  

The current project is in an urbanized area and characterized as in-fill development. With the 
project revised and conditioned for compliance with the rear yard/setback requirements, these 
conditions constitute typical infill development patterns and do not constitue an unusual 
circumstance under CEQA, and are accounted for within the allowable entitlements provided by 
the Los Angeles Municipal Code and with the applicable provisions of the Transit Oriented 
Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program, as set forth in more detail in the discussion 
regarding unsusual circumstances at F-6. 
 
The Subject Site is of a similar size and slope to nearby properties. The Floor Area, Density, 
Height, Yards, and Open Space of the proposed project are consistent with the Zone and Transit 
Oriented Communities program and incentives. The project site is not located within a Fault Zone, 
Liquefaction Zone, Landslide Area, Methane Zone, or Very High Fire Severity Zone. The project 
site is within a Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map A-13372), but will not require a Haul 
Route, as the proposed export of 400 cubic yards does not meet the 1000 cubic yard threshold 
required for a Haul Route. There are no known designated historic resources or cultural 
monuments on the subject site. Thus, there are no unusual circumstances, and the appellant has 
not submitted substantial evidence that proves otherwise. 
 
CONCLUSION 
 
In consideration of the foregoing, it is submitted that the Director of Planning acted reasonably in 
approving Case No. DIR-2019-750-TOC, but upon an in-depth review and analysis of the issues 
raised by the appellants for the proposed project at 3117-3119 South Bagley Avenue, an error by 
the Director of Planning or his/her designees were found in regards to the Additional Incentive 
granted for the Rear Yard Setback. Upon receiving the Appeal, the applicant has revisedtheir 
project to respond to and address elements of the appeal as well as correcting the rear yard 
incentive. The applicant has submitted revised plans, Exhibit “B”, that reduced their request to 2 
additional incentives, eliminating the third incentive for the rear yard reduction. Per the revised 
plans found in Exhibit “B”, the project shall be conditioned to comply with the rear yard 
requirement, providing a 15-foot rear yard setback. 
 
For the reasons stated herein, and as provided in the Findings in the Director’s Determination, 
the project, as approved, does not comply with portions of the applicable provisions of the Transit 
Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program and the California Environmental 
Quality Act. Therefore, the appeal of the Director’s Determination can be substantiated in part 
and therefore should be granted in part. With the revisions to the project annotated in Exhibit “B” 
and conditioned henceforth, the project does comply with all applicable provisions of the Transit 
Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program and the California Environmental 
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Quality Act. For this reason, the Director of Planning’s Conditions of Approval as modified herein, 
Findings, and Exhibit “B” should be adopted. 
 
Staff recommends that the City Planning Commission Deny the appeal in part; Grant the appeal 
in part; and Adopt the Director of Planning’s Conditions of Approval, Findings, and Exhibit “B” as 
modified herein, approving a Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive 
Program for a project totaling 12 dwelling units, reserving 1 unit for Extremely Low Income 
Household and 1 unit for Very Low Income occupancy for a period of 55 years, with the incentives 
for a reduction in the side yard setbacks and an increase in building height; and Determine, based 
on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is exempt from the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Article 19, Section 15332 
(Class 32), and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an exception to a categorical 
exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.  
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PROJECT INFORMATION

ZONING ANALYSIS

SHEET INDEX VICINITY MAP

12-UNIT APARTMENT
3117, 3119 S BAGLEY AVE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90034

PROJECT ADDRESS :

3117, 3119 S BAGLEY AVE, LOS ANGELES, CA 90034

PROJECT DESCRIPTION :
NEW CONSTRUCTION OF 12-UNIT, 4-STORY RESIDENTIAL BUILDING  
AND GROUND FLOOR PODIUM PARKING. 
REQUESTING TOC 2 ADDITIONAL INCENTIVE.

1) YARD/ SETBACK 30% REDUCTION (TWO SIDE YARD)
2) HEIGHT INCREASE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION :
ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBER :
LOT :
TRACT :
ZONING :
TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES :

4311019014
81

TR 625
R3-1

TIER 3

TOTAL AREA : 
TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION :
OCCUPANCY GROUP :
ALLOWABLE AREA TYPE I-A (GROUP S-2) :
ALLOWABLE AREA TYPE V-A (GROUP R-2) :
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT TYPE I-A (GROUP S-2) :
ALLOWABLE HEIGHT TYPE V-A (GROUP R-2) :
ALLOWABLE STORIES TYPE V-A (GROUP R-2) :
PROPOSED STORIES TYPE V-A (GROUP R-2) :

6,400.1 SF
V-A ON I-A PODIUM

R-2, S-2 , A-2
UNLIMITED

12,000 SF/FLOOR
UNLIMITED

50'-0"
3+1

4

CONSTRUCTION TYPE :
# OF STORY :

V-A ON I-A PODIUM 4 STORY 
3 RESIDENTIAL FL OVER GROUND PARKING

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM :
-FULL AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS THROUGHOUT TO COMPLY WITH NFPA-13R

TOTAL LOT AREA  :
BUILDABLE AREA :
BASE ZONE ALLOWABLE AREA :
FLOOR AREA RATIO (TOC) :
PROPOSED FLOOR AREA :
BASE ZONE ALLOWABLE HEIGHT :
ZONING ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (TOC - INCENTIVE 2) :
PROPOSED HEIGHT :

6,400.1 SF
3,665.0 SF

(3.0 : 1) 10,995.0 SF
(4.5 : 1) 16,492.5 SF

(2.65:1) 9,705.2 SF
45' - 0"
56' - 0"

49' - 9 215/256"

RESIDENTIAL SETBACK (INCENTIVE 1 :  SIDE YARD)

8' - 0"
15' - 0" (REQ'D 15' - 0")

4' - 8" (REQ'D 6' - 0")
5' - 0" (REQ'D 6' - 0")

15' - 0" (REQ'D 15' - 0")

HIGHWAY DEDICATION :
FRONT (EAST) :
SIDE (SOUTH) :
SIDE (NORTH) :
REAR (WEST) :

UNIT DENSITY

6,400.1 / 800 SF
8-UNIT
9-UNIT

16-UNIT
12-UNIT
10-UNIT

1 ELI AND 1 VL
YES

AREA / UNIT (R3) :
UNIT ALLOWED BY RIGHT (PER LAMC) :
BASE DENSITY :
UNIT (TOC) :
PROPOSED UNIT :
MARKET RATE :
AFFORDABLE UNIT :
RSO :

FLOOR DESIGNATION

UNIT TABULATION

PARKING (TOC)

BICYCLE PARKING

OPEN SPACE

LANDSCAPE

TREE

TYPE AREA # TOTAL AREA

TYPE TOTAL

TYPE
REQUIRED PROVIDED

SHORT LONG SHORT LONG
RESIDENTIAL

TOTAL

COMPANY NAME :
OWNER NAME :
ADDRESS :
EMAIL

ABY HOLDINGS LLC
269 S DOHEYNY DR. #136 BEVERLY HILLS CA 90211

310-279-7200
YOAV.ATZMON@GMAIL.COM

OWNER/ APPLICANT INFO

COMPANY NAME :
ADDRESS :
TEL :
PROJECT MANAGER :
DESIGNER :

EXECUTIVE EXPEDITOR :

THE CODE SOLUTION
800 W 6TH ST SUITE 1250, LOS ANGELES, CA 90017

213-537-0158
MATT YUKON KIM

LIZ JUN

REPRESENTATIVE INFO

REQUIRED
PROVIDED

REQUIRED
PROVIDED

RENDERED IMAGE

REQUIRED
PROVIDED

1 BED
2 BED A

459.3 SF 3 1,377.9 SF

3 2,188.8 SF

STUDIO/ 1BED 2BED

1.5(0.5x3) 4.5(0.5x9) 6
6 STANDARD

* SIDE REQUIRED YARD : 10% LOT WIDTH WHEN LOT WIDTH IS < 50 FT 

2 12
2 12

2 12
2 12

1,207.6 SF X 0.25 = 301.9 SF
506.1 SF

12 X 0.25 = 3
3 TREES

BASE INCENTIVE

1) 70 % DENSITY INCREASE
2) 0.5 PER UNIT PARKING

ADDITIONAL INCENTIVE

1) YARD/ SETBACK 30% REDUCTION (TWO SIDE YARD)
2) HEIGHT INCREASE

TOC INCENTIVE

2 BED B
684.6 SF 6

ZONING FLOOR TABULATION

LEVEL COMMON UNIT TOTAL AREA
1ST FLOOR

3RD FLOOR

ROOF

312.5 SF

-
TOTAL 9,705.2 SF

2ND FLOOR 3,130.9 SF

4TH FLOOR

312.5 SF
572.8 SF 2,558.1 SF

- -

-

2,030.9 SF 7,674.3 SF

LEVEL 1BED TOTAL

3RD FL
4TH FL
TOTAL 12

2ND FL
1ST FL

2BED

-
1 4
1 4
1 4
3

-
3
3
3
9

-

7,674.3 SFTOTAL
729.6 SF

4,107.6 SF

572.8 SF
572.8 SF

2,558.1 SF
2,558.1 SF

TYPE
LESS THAN 3 

HABITABLE ROOM 
(100/UNIT)

3 HABITABLE ROOM 
(125/UNIT)

MORE THAN 3 
HABITABLE ROOM 

(175/UNIT)

REQUIRED
TOTAL
TYPE

PROVIDED

TOTAL

-1,125.0 SF300.0 SF
1,425.0 SF

ROOF DECKREAR YARD ROOF DECKREAR YARD

- 1,207.6 SF

1,507.6 SF

BALCONY

300 SF

3 9 -UNIT #

3,130.9 SF
3,130.9 SF
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
1. Site Development. Except as modified herein, the project shall be in substantial 

conformance with the plans and materials submitted by the Applicant, stamped “Exhibit 
B,” and attached to the subject case file. No change to the plans will be made without prior 
review by the Department of City Planning, West/South/Coastal Project Planning Division, 
and written approval by the Director of Planning. Each change shall be identified and 
justified in writing. Minor deviations may be allowed in order to comply with the provisions 
of the Los Angeles Municipal Code or the project conditions. 

2. Residential Density. The project shall be limited to a maximum density of 12 residential 
units per “Exhibit B.” 

3. Affordable Units. A minimum of two (2) units, that is 16.7 percent On-Site Restricted 
Affordable Units, shall be reserved for Very Low Income Households as defined in Section 
50106 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Transit Oriented Communities 
Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines also requires a Housing Development 
to meet any applicable housing replacement requirements of California Government Code 
Section 65915(c)(3), as verified by the Department of Housing and Community Investment 
(HCIDLA) prior to the issuance of any building permit. Replacement housing units required 
per this section may also count towards other On-Site Restricted Affordable Units 
requirements. 

4. Changes in Restricted Units. Deviations that increase the number of restricted 
affordable units or that change the composition of units or change parking numbers shall 
be consistent with LAMC Section 12.22-A,31 and comply with the Transit Oriented 
Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program Guidelines adopted by the City 
Planning Commission. 
 

5. Housing Requirements.  Prior to issuance of a building permit, the owner shall execute 
a covenant to the satisfaction of the Los Angeles Housing and Community Investment 
Department (HCIDLA) to make one unit for Extremely Low Income Households and one 
unit for Very Low Income Households for rental as determined to be affordable to such 
households by HCIDLA for a period of 55 years. Enforcement of the terms of said covenant 
shall be the responsibility of HCIDLA. The Applicant will present a copy of the recorded 
covenant to the Department of City Planning for inclusion in this file. The project shall 
comply with any monitoring requirements established by the HCIDLA. Refer to the Transit 
Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program Background section of this 
determination. 

6. Floor Area Ratio (FAR). The project shall be limited to a maximum floor area ratio of 
2.65:1 per the R3-1 Zoning requirements and “Exhibit B.”  

7. Height. The project shall be limited to a maximum 49’-10” in height. Per “Exhibit B”: 

8. Yard/Setback. The northerly side yard setback shall be no less than 5’-0” per “Exhibit B.” 
The southerly side yard shall be no less than 4’-8” per “Exhibit B.” The rear yard shall be 
no less than 15 feet per “Exhibit B. 
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9. Automobile Parking. Based upon the number of dwelling units proposed, a minimum of 
six residential automobile parking spaces shall be provided for the project.  Automobile 
parking shall be provided consistent with TOC Guidelines. Parking for all residential units 
in an Eligible Housing Development for a Tier 3 project shall not be required to exceed 
one-half (.5) space per unit.  

10. Bicycle Parking.  Bicycle parking shall be provided consistent with LAMC 12.21 A.16.   

11. Landscaping. The landscape plan shall indicate landscape points for the project 
equivalent to 10% more than otherwise required by LAMC 12.40 and Landscape 
Ordinance “Guidelines O.”  All open areas not used for buildings, driveways, parking 
areas, recreational facilities or walks shall be attractively landscaped, including an 
automatic irrigation system, and maintained in accordance with a landscape plan prepared 
by a licensed landscape architect or licensed architect, and submitted for approval to the 
Department of City Planning. 

12. Street Trees. Plant street trees and remove any existing trees within dedicated streets or 
proposed dedicated streets as required by the Urban Forestry Division of the Bureau of 
Street Services. Parkway tree removals shall be replanted at a 2:1 ratio All street tree 
plantings shall be brought up to current standards.  

Administrative Conditions   

13. Final Plans. Prior to the issuance of any building permits for the project by the Department 
of Building  and  Safety, the applicant shall submit all final construction plans that are 
awaiting issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building  and Safety for final 
review and approval by the Department of City Planning. All plans that are awaiting 
issuance of a building permit by the Department of Building and Safety shall be stamped 
by Department of City Planning staff “Plans Approved.” A copy of the Plans Approved, 
supplied by the applicant, shall be retained in the subject case file.  

14. Notations on Plans. Plans submitted to the Department of Building and Safety, for 
processing a building permit application shall include all of the Conditions of Approval 
herein attached as a cover sheet, and shall include any modifications or notations required 
herein. 

15. Approval, Verification and Submittals. Copies of any approvals, guarantees or 
verification of consultations, review of approval, plans, etc., as may be required by the 
subject conditions, shall be provided to the Department of City Planning prior to clearance 
of any building permits, for placement in the subject file.   

16. Code Compliance. Use, area, height, and yard regulations of the zone classification of 
the subject property shall be complied with, except where granted conditions differ herein.  

17. Department of Building and Safety. The granting of this determination by the Director 
of Planning does not in any way indicate full compliance with applicable provisions of the 
Los Angeles Municipal Code Chapter IX (Building Code). Any corrections and/or 
modifications to plans made subsequent to this determination by a Department of Building 
and  Safety Plan Check Engineer that affect any part of the exterior design or appearance 
of the project as approved by the Director, and which are deemed necessary by the 
Department of Building and  Safety for Building Code compliance, shall require a referral 
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of the revised plans back to the Department of City Planning for additional review and 
sign-off prior to the issuance of any permit in connection with those plans. 

18. Indemnification and Reimbursement of Litigation Costs. 

  Applicant shall do all of the following: 

(i)  Defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City from any and all actions against the 
City relating to or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and 
approval of this entitlement, including but not limited to, an action to attack, 
challenge, set aside, void, or otherwise modify or annul the approval of the 
entitlement, the environmental review of the entitlement, or the approval of 
subsequent permit decisions, or to claim personal property damage, including from 
inverse condemnation or any other constitutional claim. 

(ii) Reimburse the City for any and all costs incurred in defense of an action related to 
or arising out of, in whole or in part, the City’s processing and approval of the 
entitlement, including but not limited to payment of all court costs and attorney’s 
fees, costs of any judgments or awards against the City (including an award of 
attorney’s fees), damages, and/or settlement costs. 

(iii) Submit an initial deposit for the City’s litigation costs to the City within 10 days’ 
notice of the City tendering defense to the Applicant and requesting a deposit. The 
initial deposit shall be in an amount set by the City Attorney’s Office, in its sole 
discretion, based on the nature and scope of action, but in no event shall the initial 
deposit be less than $50,000. The City’s failure to notice or collect the deposit does 
not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City pursuant to the 
requirement in paragraph (ii). 

(iv) Submit supplemental deposits upon notice by the City. Supplemental deposits may 
be required in an increased amount from the initial deposit if found necessary by 
the City to protect the City’s interests. The City’s failure to notice or collect the 
deposit does not relieve the Applicant from responsibility to reimburse the City 
pursuant to the requirement in paragraph (ii). 

(v) If the City determines it necessary to protect the City’s interest, execute an 
indemnity and reimbursement agreement with the City under terms consistent with 
the requirements of this condition. 

The City shall notify the applicant within a reasonable period of time of its receipt of any 
action and the City shall cooperate in the defense. If the City fails to notify the applicant of 
any claim, action, or proceeding in a reasonable time, or if the City fails to reasonably 
cooperate in the defense, the applicant shall not thereafter be responsible to defend, 
indemnify or hold harmless the City.  

The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel, including the City Attorney’s office 
or outside counsel. At its sole discretion, the City may participate at its own expense in 
the defense of any action, but such participation shall not relieve the applicant of any 
obligation imposed by this condition. In the event the Applicant fails to comply with this 
condition, in whole or in part, the City may withdraw its defense of the action, void its 
approval of the entitlement, or take any other action. The City retains the  
right to make all decisions with respect to its representations in any legal proceeding, 
including its inherent right to abandon or settle litigation. 
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  For purposes of this condition, the following definitions apply: 

“City” shall be defined to include the City, its agents, officers, boards, commissions, 
committees, employees, and volunteers. 

“Action” shall be defined to include suits, proceedings (including those held under 
alternative dispute resolution procedures), claims, or lawsuits. Actions includes 
actions, as defined herein, alleging failure to comply with any federal, state or local 
law. 

Nothing in the definitions included in this paragraph are intended to limit the rights of the 
City or the obligations of the Applicant otherwise created by this condition. 
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EXHIBIT D 
 

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE 
(ENV-2019-751-CE) 

 
 
 

  





 
JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION 

CASE NO. ENV-2019-751-CE 
 

As the designee of the Director of Planning, I have determined, based on the whole of the 
administrative record, that the Project is exempt from CEQA pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines, 
Article 19, Section 15332 (Class 32), and that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that 
an exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies. 
The project proposes the demolition of the existing one-story, two-unit duplex and the 
construction, use and maintenance of a new four-story, 49’-10” tall apartment building consisting 
of 12 units. The building will be approximately 9,706 square feet of floor area, with a maximum 
Floor Area Ratio (“FAR”) of 2.65:1. The project proposes one level of at grade parking, consisting 
of six parking spaces. There are no protected trees on the subject site or the adjacent public right-
of-way. The project site is within a Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map A-13372), but will 
not require a Haul Route, as the proposed export of 400 cubic yards does not meet the 1000 
cubic yard threshold required for a Haul Route. As a multi-family residential building, and a project 
which is characterized as in-fill development, the project qualifies for the Class 32 Categorical 
Exemption. 
 
CEQA Determination – Class 32 Categorical Exemption Applies 
  
A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and 
meets the following criteria:  
 

(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation 
and regulations. 
 
The site is zoned R3-1 and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Medium 
Residential. The R3-1 Zone allows for a base density of one dwelling unit per 800 square 
feet of lot area. Height District 1 in the R3 Zone, allows for a height of 45 feet. The project 
site is located in the West Los Angeles Community Plan area. In addition, the subject 
site is located within 2,390.47 feet from the Metro Expo Line Culver City and is eligible 
as a Tier 3 development in the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing 
Incentive Program Guidelines, as indicated on the Revised TOC Referral Form dated 
September 3, 2020.  
 
The project proposes the demolition of the existing one-story, two-unit duplex and the 
construction of a new four-story, maximum 9,706 square feet, maximum 49’-10” in 
height, apartment building consisting of 12 units. One level of at grade parking are 
proposed consisting of six parking spaces. The R3 Zone allows for a maximum 
residential density of one dwelling unit per 800 square feet of lot area. The subject lot 
totals 6,400.1 square feet, for a maximum base density of eight units. Los Angeles 
Municipal Code allows eight units by-right, however, the TOC Guidelines round base 
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density up to the next whole number, nine. Under the TOC Guidelines, the applicant can 
utilize a Base Incentive for a maximum 70% increase in the number of dwelling units, in 
exchange for the provision on-site restricted affordable units. The maximum allowed 
density for the subject site under the Tier 3 Density Incentive would be 16 units. The 
project is proposing 12 units, a 50% increase over the LAMC base allowed density. 
 
The project is required to provide 6 parking spaces under the TOC incentive and is 
providing 6 spaces, consistent with the requirements of Los Angeles Municipal Code 
12.22-A.31. 
 
Pursuant to the TOC Guidelines, the project is eligible for, and has been granted two 
Tier 3 Additional Incentives. In Tier 3 areas, the TOC incentive for side yard reductions 
allows up to a 30 percent decrease in the required width or depth of two individual yards 
or setbacks. The project proposes a 5’-0” northerly and 4’-8” southerly side yard 
consistent with the TOC Guidelines. The side yards reflect a less than 30 percent 
reduction in the otherwise required 6-foot required side yards for the project. The project 
is providing a 15’ rear yard, consistent with the R3 zone. 
 
The TOC Guidelines allow for a maximum height of 67 feet (22 additional feet) and the 
project is 49’-10” in height. The project is consistent with the TOC Guideline’s Height 
Incentive and Exception requirements.  

 
The current project is in an urbanized area and characterized as in-fill development, 
which qualifies for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption. As shown in the case file, the 
project is consistent with the applicable West Los Angeles Community Plan designation 
and policies and all applicable zoning designations and regulations. 

 
(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more 

than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses. 
 
The subject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that is approximately 
.147 acres (6,400.1 square feet) acres. Lots adjacent to the subject site are developed 
with urban uses. The project abuts R1V2 zoned properties to the rear, which are 
developed with single-story single-family residences. Bagley Avenue is zoned R3-1 in 
the immediate vicinity of the project site and approximately 163 feet to the north of the 
project site, properties are zoned R1V2. The R3 properties are primarily developed with 
two-story multi-family apartment complexes. The R1V2 properties are developed with 
one and two-story single-family homes. The subject site is located within 2,390.47 feet 
from the Metro Expo Line Culver City and is eligible as a Tier 3 development in the 
Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program. 
 
 

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened 
species. 
 
The site is previously disturbed and surrounded by development and therefore is not, 
and has no value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. The project 
site at 3117 & 3119 South Bagley Avenue is developed with a one-story, two-unit, duplex 
originally built in 1930 as a single-family home. On October 30, 1974, a Certificate of 
Occupancy was issued for the conversion of the single-family home to the duplex with 
no parking indicated on the Certificate of Occupancy (1972LA60556). There are no 
protected trees on the project site, and therefore a tree report was not required. 
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Therefore, the project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened 
species. 
 

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, 
noise, air quality, or water quality. 
 
The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require 
compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge, 
dewatering, stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater 
runoff. More specifically, RCMs include but are not limited to:  
 
• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AQ-1 (Demolition, Grading and 

Construction Activities): Compliance with provisions of the SCAQMD District 
Rule 403. The project shall comply with all applicable standards of the Southern 
California Air Quality Management District, including the following provisions of 
District Rule 403: 

o All unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least twice 
daily during excavation and construction, and temporary dust covers shall be 
used to reduce dust emissions and meet SCAQMD District Rule 403. Wetting 
could reduce fugitive dust by as much as 50 percent. 

o The construction area shall be kept sufficiently dampened to control dust 
caused by grading and hauling, and at all times provide reasonable control 
of dust caused by wind. 

o All clearing, earth moving, or excavation activities shall be discontinued 
during periods of high winds (i.e., greater than 15 mph), so as to prevent 
excessive amounts of dust. 

o All dirt/soil loads shall be secured by trimming, watering or other appropriate 
means to prevent spillage and dust. 

o All dirt/soil materials transported off-site shall be either sufficiently watered or 
securely covered to prevent excessive amount of dust. 

o General contractors shall maintain and operate construction equipment so 
as to minimize exhaust emissions. 

o Trucks having no current hauling activity shall not idle but be turned off. 
 

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GEO-1 (Seismic):  The design and 
construction of the project shall conform to the California Building Code seismic 
standards as approved by the Department of Building and Safety. 
 

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-NO-1 (Demolition, Grading, and 
Construction Activities):   The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles 
Noise Ordinance and any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or 
creation of noise beyond certain levels at adjacent uses unless technically infeasible. 

 
• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GEO-6 (Expansive Soils Area):  Prior to 

the issuance of grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a geotechnical 
report, prepared by a registered civil engineer or certified engineering geologist, to 
the Department of Building and Safety, for review and approval.  The geotechnical 
report shall assess potential consequences of any soil expansion and soil strength 
loss, estimation of settlement, lateral movement or reduction in foundation soil-
bearing capacity, and discuss mitigation measures that may include building design 
consideration.  Building design considerations shall include, but are not limited to: 
ground stabilization, selection of appropriate foundation type and depths, selection 
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of appropriate structural systems to accommodate anticipated displacements or any 
combination of these measures.  The project shall comply with the conditions 
contained within the Department of Building and Safety’s Geology and Soils Report 
Approval Letter for the proposed project, and as it may be subsequently amended 
or modified. 

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-HAZ-2: Explosion/Release (Methane 
Zone):  As the Project Site is within a methane zone, prior to the issuance of a 
building permit, the Site shall be independently analyzed by a qualified engineer, as 
defined in Ordinance No. 175,790 and Section 91.7102 of the LAMC, hired by the 
Project Applicant. The engineer shall investigate and design a methane mitigation 
system in compliance with the LADBS Methane Mitigation Standards for the 
appropriate Site Design Level which will prevent or retard potential methane gas 
seepage into the building. The Applicant shall implement the engineer’s design 
recommendations subject to DOGGR, LADBS and LAFD plan review and approval. 

 
• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-HAZ-3: Explosion/Release (Soil 

Gases):  During subsurface excavation activities, including borings, trenching and 
grading, OSHA worker safety measures shall be implemented as required to 
preclude any exposure of workers to unsafe levels of soil-gases, including, but not 
limited to, methane. 
 

These RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water. 
Furthermore, the project does not exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT 
for preparing a Vehicle Miles Traveled Analysis as determined by the City of Los Angeles 
VMT Calculator. Interim thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod 
model runs relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and 
surveying published air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the 
established SCAQMD construction and operational thresholds. These RCMs will ensure 
the project will not have significant impacts on noise, air quality, and water. Approval of 
the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, 
or water quality. 
  

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.  
 
The project site will be adequately served by all public utilities and services given that 
the project site is developed, surrounded by urban uses, served by existing 
infrastructure, and is consistent with the General Plan. Therefore, the project meets all 
of the Criteria for the Class 32.  

 
CEQA Section 15300.2: Exceptions to the Use of Categorical Exemptions 
 
There are five (5) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt 
under Class 32:  
 

(a) Cumulative Impacts. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the 
cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time is 
significant. 
 

There is not a succession of known projects of the same type and in the same place as 
the subject project. As mentioned, the project proposes the demolition of the existing 
one-story, two-unit duplex and the construction of a new four-story, maximum 9,706 
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square feet, maximum 49’-10” in height, apartment building consisting of 12 units. One 
level of at grade parking are proposed consisting of six parking spaces. The project is in 
an area zoned and designated for such development. Lots adjacent to the subject site 
are developed with urban uses. The project abuts R1V2 zoned properties to the rear, 
which are developed with single-story single-family residences. Bagley Avenue is zoned 
R3-1 in the immediate vicinity of the project site and approximately 163 feet to the north 
of the project site, properties are zoned R1V2. The R3 properties are primarily developed 
with two-story multi-family apartment complexes. The R1V2 properties are developed 
with one and two-story single-family homes. The subject site is of a similar size and 
slope to nearby properties. The project shall comply with the conditions contained within 
the Department of Building and Safety’s Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter for 
the proposed project and as it may be subsequently amended or modified. Therefore, in 
conjunction with citywide RCMs and compliance with other applicable regulations, no 
foreseeable cumulative impacts are expected. 

 
(b) Significant Effect Due to Unusual Circumstances. A categorical exemption shall not 

be used for an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a 
significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances. 
 
The project proposes the demolition of the existing one-story, two-unit duplex and the 
construction of a new four-story, maximum 9,706 square feet, maximum 49’-10” in height, 
apartment building consisting of 12 units. One level of at grade parking are proposed 
consisting of six parking spaces. The Subject Site is of a similar size and slope to nearby 
properties. The Floor Area, Density, Height, Yards, and Open Space of the proposed 
project are consistent with the Zone and Transit Oriented Communities program and 
incentives. The project site is not located within a Fault Zone, Liquefaction Zone, Landslide 
Area, Methane Zone, or Very High Fire Severity Zone. The project site is within a Special 
Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map A-13372), but will not require a Haul Route, as the 
proposed export of 400 cubic yards does not meet the 1000 cubic yard threshold required 
for a Haul Route. There are no known designated historic resources or cultural 
monuments on the subject site.  Thus, there are no unusual circumstances, which may 
lead to a significant effect on the environment, and this exception does not apply. 
 

(c) Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may 
result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, 
rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state 
scenic highway. 
 
The only State Scenic Highway within the City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon 
State Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which travels through a portion of Topanga State 
Park. The project site is located approximately 13.1 miles from State Route 27. Therefore, 
the Project will not result in damage to any scenic resources, including but not limited to, 
trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially 
designated as a state scenic highway, and this exception does not apply. 
 

(d) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located 
on a site which is included on any list complied pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the 
Government Code 
 

According to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous Waste Sites, 
neither the Subject Site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste 
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site. Furthermore, the building permit history for the Project Site does not indicate the 
Site may be hazardous or otherwise contaminated and this exception does not apply. 

 
(e) Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may 

cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.  
 
The project site has not been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies, 
and the project site has not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National 
Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles 
Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, and/or any local register; and was not found to be 
a potential historic resource based on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, 
the citywide survey of Los Angeles. Finally, the City does not choose to treat the site as a 
historic resource. Based on this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change 
to the significance of a historic resource and this exception does not apply. 
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City of Los Angeles
Department of City Planning

 
8/18/2020

PARCEL PROFILE REPORT
 Address/Legal Information

 PIN Number 123B165   680

 Lot/Parcel Area (Calculated) 6,400.1 (sq ft)

 Thomas Brothers Grid PAGE 632 - GRID G7

 Assessor Parcel No. (APN) 4311019014

 Tract TR 625

 Map Reference M B 18-125

 Block None

 Lot 81

 Arb (Lot Cut Reference) 1

 Map Sheet 123B165

 Jurisdictional Information

 Community Plan Area West Los Angeles

 Area Planning Commission West Los Angeles

 Neighborhood Council South Robertson

 Council District CD 5 - Paul Koretz

 Census Tract # 2698.00

 LADBS District Office West Los Angeles

 Planning and Zoning Information

 Special Notes None

 Zoning R3-1

 Zoning Information (ZI) ZI-2490 Specific Plan: Exposition Corridor Transit Neighborhood Plan

  ZI-2452 Transit Priority Area in the City of Los Angeles

 General Plan Land Use Medium Residential

 General Plan Note(s) Yes

 Hillside Area (Zoning Code) No

 Specific Plan Area Specific Plan: Exposition Corridor Transit Neighborhood Plan

      Subarea None

      Special Land Use / Zoning None

 Historic Preservation Review No

 Historic Preservation Overlay Zone None

 Other Historic Designations None

 Other Historic Survey Information None

 Mills Act Contract None

 CDO: Community Design Overlay None

 CPIO: Community Plan Imp. Overlay None

      Subarea None

 CUGU: Clean Up-Green Up None

 HCR: Hillside Construction Regulation No

 NSO: Neighborhood Stabilization Overlay No

 POD: Pedestrian Oriented Districts None

 RFA: Residential Floor Area District None

 RIO: River Implementation Overlay No

 SN: Sign District No

 Streetscape No

 Adaptive Reuse Incentive Area None

 Affordable Housing Linkage Fee

PROPERTY ADDRESSES

3117 S BAGLEY AVE

3119 S BAGLEY AVE

 

ZIP CODES

90034

 

RECENT ACTIVITY

PAR-2018-7284-TOC

 

CASE NUMBERS

CPC-2018-7546-CPU

CPC-2013-621-ZC-GPA-SP

CPC-10776

ORD-186402

ORD-183497

ORD-129279

ORD-117158

DIR-2019-750-TOC

YD-13742-YV

ENV-2019-751-EAF

ENV-2013-622-EIR

ENV-2005-8253-ND

 

This report is subject to the terms and conditions as set forth on the website.  For more details, please refer to the terms and conditions at zimas.lacity.org
(*) - APN Area is provided "as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Flood Control, Benefit Assessment.
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      Residential Market Area High

      Non-Residential Market Area High

 Transit Oriented Communities (TOC) Tier 3

 RPA: Redevelopment Project Area None

 Central City Parking No

 Downtown Parking No

 Building Line None

 500 Ft School Zone Active: Alexander Hamilton Senior High School
Active: Alexander Hamilton Senior High School (Humanities Magnet)
Active: Alexander Hamilton Senior High School (Music & Performing
Arts Magnet)

 500 Ft Park Zone No

 Assessor Information

 Assessor Parcel No. (APN) 4311019014

 Ownership (Assessor)  

      Owner1 ABY HOLDINGS LLC

      Address 1133 S ALFRED ST 
LOS ANGELES CA 90035

 Ownership (Bureau of Engineering, Land
Records)

 

      Owner SCHEINFARB,DAVID AND

      Address 3117  BAGLEY AVE 
LOS ANGELES CA 90034

 APN Area (Co. Public Works)* 0.147 (ac)

 Use Code 0200 - Residential - Double, Duplex, or Two Units - 4 Stories or Less

 Assessed Land Val. $1,092,420

 Assessed Improvement Val. $84,896

 Last Owner Change 05/15/2018

 Last Sale Amount $1,130,011

 Tax Rate Area 67

 Deed Ref No. (City Clerk) 90046,47

  669744

  452100

  4-612

  276510

  2428200

  1936962

  1474532

  1444963

  1206955

  1096218

  0-509

 Building 1  

      Year Built 1930

      Building Class D5B

      Number of Units 2

      Number of Bedrooms 2

      Number of Bathrooms 2

      Building Square Footage 1,758.0 (sq ft)

 Building 2 No data for building 2

 Building 3 No data for building 3

 Building 4 No data for building 4

 Building 5 No data for building 5

 Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO) Yes [APN: 4311019014]

 Additional Information

 Airport Hazard None

 Coastal Zone None
This report is subject to the terms and conditions as set forth on the website.  For more details, please refer to the terms and conditions at zimas.lacity.org
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 Farmland Area Not Mapped

 Urban Agriculture Incentive Zone YES

 Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone No

 Fire District No. 1 No

 Flood Zone Outside Flood Zone

 Watercourse No

 Hazardous Waste / Border Zone Properties No

 Methane Hazard Site None

 High Wind Velocity Areas No

 Special Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map A-
13372)

Yes

 Wells None

 Seismic Hazards

 Active Fault Near-Source Zone  

      Nearest Fault (Distance in km) 0.52431696

      Nearest Fault (Name) Newport - Inglewood Fault Zone (Onshore)

      Region Transverse Ranges and Los Angeles Basin

      Fault Type B

      Slip Rate (mm/year) 1.00000000

      Slip Geometry Right Lateral - Strike Slip

      Slip Type Poorly Constrained

      Down Dip Width (km) 13.00000000

      Rupture Top 0.00000000

      Rupture Bottom 13.00000000

      Dip Angle (degrees) 90.00000000

      Maximum Magnitude 7.10000000

 Alquist-Priolo Fault Zone No

 Landslide No

 Liquefaction No

 Preliminary Fault Rupture Study Area No

 Tsunami Inundation Zone No

 Economic Development Areas

 Business Improvement District None

 Hubzone Not Qualified

 Opportunity Zone No

 Promise Zone None

 State Enterprise Zone None

 Housing

 Direct all Inquiries to Housing+Community Investment Department

      Telephone (866) 557-7368

      Website http://hcidla.lacity.org

 Rent Stabilization Ordinance (RSO) Yes [APN: 4311019014]

 Ellis Act Property No

 Public Safety

 Police Information  

      Bureau West

           Division / Station West Los Angeles

                Reporting District 897

 Fire Information  

      Bureau South

           Batallion 18

                District / Fire Station 43

      Red Flag Restricted Parking No

This report is subject to the terms and conditions as set forth on the website.  For more details, please refer to the terms and conditions at zimas.lacity.org
(*) - APN Area is provided "as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Flood Control, Benefit Assessment.
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CASE SUMMARIES
Note: Information for case summaries is retrieved from the Planning Department's Plan Case Tracking System (PCTS) database.

Case Number: CPC-2018-7546-CPU

Required Action(s): CPU-COMMUNITY PLAN UPDATE

Project Descriptions(s): ADOPT COMMUNITY PLAN POLICY DOCUMENT, GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENTS, AND ZONE CHANGES TO APPLY RE-CODE
LA ZONING.

Case Number: CPC-2013-621-ZC-GPA-SP

Required Action(s): SP-SPECIFIC PLAN (INCLUDING AMENDMENTS)

 GPA-GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT

 ZC-ZONE CHANGE

Project Descriptions(s): ZONE CHANGE AND PLAN AMENDMENT FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EXPOSITION CORRIDOR TRANSIT
NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN.

Case Number: DIR-2019-750-TOC

Required Action(s): TOC-TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES

Project Descriptions(s): PER LAMC 12.22 A.31, A TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES PROJECT SEEKING ADDITIONAL INCENTIVE TO REDUCE SIDE
SETBACKS AND INCREASE HEIGHT.

Case Number: YD-13742-YV

Required Action(s): YV-HEIGHT AND DENSITY ADJUSTMENTS 20% OR MORE

Project Descriptions(s): Data Not Available

Case Number: ENV-2019-751-EAF

Required Action(s): EAF-ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT

Project Descriptions(s): PER LAMC 12.22 A.31, A TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES PROJECT SEEKING ADDITIONAL INCENTIVE TO REDUCE SIDE
SETBACKS AND INCREASE HEIGHT.

Case Number: ENV-2013-622-EIR

Required Action(s): EIR-ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT REPORT

Project Descriptions(s): ZONE CHANGE AND PLAN AMENDMENT FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE EXPOSITION CORRIDOR TRANSIT
NEIGHBORHOOD PLAN.

Case Number: ENV-2005-8253-ND

Required Action(s): ND-NEGATIVE DECLARATION

Project Descriptions(s): AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING PERMANENT REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTING THE MELLO ACT IN THE COASTAL ZONE.

 

DATA NOT AVAILABLE
CPC-10776

ORD-186402

ORD-183497

ORD-129279

ORD-117158

This report is subject to the terms and conditions as set forth on the website.  For more details, please refer to the terms and conditions at zimas.lacity.org
(*) - APN Area is provided "as is" from the Los Angeles County's Public Works, Flood Control, Benefit Assessment.
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TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVE PROGRAM 
/AFFORDABLE HOUSING INCENTIVES COMPLIANCE FINDINGS 

Pursuant to Section 12.22.A.31(e) of the LAMC, the Director shall review a Transit Oriented 
Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program project application in accordance with the 
procedures outlined in LAMC Section 12.22 A.25(g). 

1. Pursuant to Section 12.22 A.25(g) of the LAMC, the Director shall approve a density 
bonus and requested incentive(s) unless the director finds that: 

a. The incentives are not required to provide for affordable housing costs as defined 
in California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5 or Section 50053 for rents 
for the affordable units. 

The record does not contain substantial evidence that would allow the Director to make 
a finding that the requested incentives are not necessary to provide for affordable 
housing costs per State Law. The California Health & Safety Code Sections 50052.5 
and 50053 define formulas for calculating affordable housing costs for very low, low, and 
moderate-income households. Section 50052.5 addresses owner-occupied housing and 
Section 50053 addresses rental households. Affordable housing costs are a calculation 
of residential rent or ownership pricing not to exceed a predetermined percentage of 
income based on area median income thresholds dependent on affordability levels. 

The list of on-menu incentives in the TOC Guidelines were pre-evaluated at the time the 
Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program Ordinance was 
adopted to include types of relief that minimize restrictions on the size of the project. As 
such, the Director will always arrive at the conclusion that the on-menu incentives are 
required to provide for affordable housing costs because the incentives by their nature 
increase the scale of the project. Therefore, the site and project qualify for the TOC 
Affordable Housing Incentive Program as an Eligible Housing Development, and is 
eligible for the incentives granted therein. 

Reduced Yard/Setback:  

Per TOC Guidelines, in residential zones, Eligible Housing Developments may utilize an 
incentive for yard reductions. The project does not request or propose any reductions in 
the required front or rear yard setbacks. In Tier 3 areas, the TOC incentive for side yard 
reduction allows up to a 30 percent reduction in the required width or depth of two 
individual yards or setbacks. The project is utilizing one incentive to reduce the required 
side yards. 

In the R3 Zone, if a lot is less than 50 feet in width, side yards may be 10% of the lot 
width, and when a building is more than two stories in height, the side yards are required 
to be increased by one foot for each additional story above the second story. The 
proposed project has a lot width of 40 feet and is four stories in height, requiring six-foot 
side yards. In the R3 Zone, a 15-foot rear yard is required. The project proposes a 5’-0” 
northerly and 4’-8” southerly side yard consistent with the TOC Guidelines. The side 
yards reflect a less than 30 percent reduction in the otherwise required 6-foot required 
side yards for the project.  

The requested side yard incentives are necessary to provide the affordable housing 
costs as defined in California Health and Safety Code Section 50052.5, or Section 50053 
for rents for the affordable units. 
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Increased Height:  

A restriction on height could limit the ability to construct the additional residential dwelling 
units, and specifically the Restricted Affordable Units. The project is financially feasible 
because of the increased flexibility the incentives allow the applicant in the building 
envelope. 
 
Base Height + Incentive 

The applicant has requested a Tier 3 Height Incentive, which allows for a maximum of 
22 additional feet. Height District 1 in the R3-1 Zone allows for a maximum height of 45 
feet. Therefore, the Tier 3 Height Incentive would allow a maximum height of 67 feet. 
The project is below that envelope at 49’-10”, a 4’-10” height increase, consistent with 
the TOC guidelines. 

b. The Incentive will have a specific adverse impact upon public health and safety or     
the physical environment, or on any real property that is listed in the California 
Register of Historical Resources and for which there are no feasible method to 
satisfactorily mitigate or avoid the specific adverse Impact without rendering the 
development unaffordable to Very Low, Low and Moderate Income households. 
Inconsistency with the zoning ordinance or the general plan land use designation 
shall not constitute a specific, adverse impact upon the public health or safety.  

There is no evidence in the record that the proposed incentive will have a specific 
adverse impact. A “specific adverse impact” is defined as, “a significant, quantifiable, 
direct and unavoidable impact, based on objective, identified written public health or 
safety standards, policies, or conditions as they existed on the date the application was 
deemed complete” (LAMC Section 12.22.A.25(b)). The finding that there is no evidence 
in the record that the proposed incentive(s) will have a specific adverse impact is further 
supported by the recommended CEQA finding. The findings to deny an incentive under 
Density Bonus Law are not equivalent to the findings for determining the existence of a 
significant unavoidable impact under CEQA. However, under a number of CEQA impact 
thresholds, the City is required to analyze whether any environmental changes caused 
by the project have the possibility to result in health and safety impacts. For example, 
CEQA Guidelines Section 15065(a)(4), provides that the City is required to find a project 
will have a significant impact on the environment and require an EIR if the environmental 
effects of a project will cause a substantial adverse effect on human beings. The 
proposed project and potential impacts were analyzed in accordance with the City’s 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Guidelines. Analysis of the proposed Project 
determined that it is Categorically Exempt from environmental review pursuant to Article 
19, Class 32 of the CEQA Guidelines. The Categorical Exemption (CE) could be 
adopted, including, on the basis that none of the potential environmental effects of the 
proposed Project would cause substantial adverse effects on human beings, the 
physical environment, on public health and safety, or on property listed in the California 
Register of Historic Resources. Based on all of the above, there is no basis to deny the 
requested incentives. 
 

 
CEQA Determination – Class 32 Categorical Exemption Applies 
  
A project qualifies for a Class 32 Categorical Exemption if it is developed on an infill site and 
meets the following criteria:  
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(a) The project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all 
applicable general plan policies as well as with the applicable zoning designation 
and regulations. 
 
The site is zoned R3-1 and has a General Plan Land Use Designation of Medium 
Residential. The R3-1 Zone allows for a base density of one dwelling unit per 800 square 
feet of lot area. Height District 1 in the R3 Zone, allows for a height of 45 feet. The project 
site is located in the West Los Angeles Community Plan area. In addition, the subject 
site is located within 2,390.47 feet from the Metro Expo Line Culver City and is eligible 
as a Tier 3 development in the Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing 
Incentive Program Guidelines, as indicated on the Revised TOC Referral Form dated 
September 3, 2020.  
 
The project proposes the demolition of the existing one-story, two-unit duplex and the 
construction of a new four-story, maximum 9,706 square feet, maximum 49’-10” in 
height, apartment building consisting of 12 units. One level of at grade parking are 
proposed consisting of six parking spaces. The R3 Zone allows for a maximum 
residential density of one dwelling unit per 800 square feet of lot area. The subject lot 
totals 6,400.1 square feet, for a maximum base density of eight units. Los Angeles 
Municipal Code allows eight units by-right, however, the TOC Guidelines round base 
density up to the next whole number, nine. Under the TOC Guidelines, the applicant can 
utilize a Base Incentive for a maximum 70% increase in the number of dwelling units, in 
exchange for the provision on-site restricted affordable units. The maximum allowed 
density for the subject site under the Tier 3 Density Incentive would be 16 units. The 
project is proposing 12 units, a 50% increase over the LAMC base allowed density. 
 
The project is required to provide 6 parking spaces under the TOC incentive and is 
providing 6 spaces, consistent with the requirements of Los Angeles Municipal Code 
12.22-A.31. 
 
Pursuant to the TOC Guidelines, the project is eligible for, and has been granted two 
Tier 3 Additional Incentives. In Tier 3 areas, the TOC incentive for side yard reductions 
allows up to a 30 percent decrease in the required width or depth of two individual yards 
or setbacks. The project proposes a 5’-0” northerly and 4’-8” southerly side yard 
consistent with the TOC Guidelines. The side yards reflect a less than 30 percent 
reduction in the otherwise required 6-foot required side yards for the project. The project 
is providing a 15’ rear yard, consistent with the R3 zone. 
 
The TOC Guidelines allow for a maximum height of 67 feet (22 additional feet) and the 
project is 49’-10” in height. The project is consistent with the TOC Guideline’s Height 
Incentive and Exception requirements.  

 
The current project is in an urbanized area and characterized as in-fill development, 
which qualifies for the Class 32 Categorical Exemption. As shown in the case file, the 
project is consistent with the applicable West Los Angeles Community Plan designation 
and policies and all applicable zoning designations and regulations. 

 
(b) The proposed development occurs within city limits on a project site of no more 

than five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses. 
 
The subject site is wholly within the City of Los Angeles, on a site that is approximately 
.147 acres (6,400.1 square feet) acres. Lots adjacent to the subject site are developed 
with urban uses. The project abuts R1V2 zoned properties to the rear, which are 
developed with single-story single-family residences. Bagley Avenue is zoned R3-1 in 
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the immediate vicinity of the project site and approximately 163 feet to the north of the 
project site, properties are zoned R1V2. The R3 properties are primarily developed with 
two-story multi-family apartment complexes. The R1V2 properties are developed with 
one and two-story single-family homes. The subject site is located within 2,390.47 feet 
from the Metro Expo Line Culver City and is eligible as a Tier 3 development in the 
Transit Oriented Communities Affordable Housing Incentive Program. 
 
 

(c) The project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened 
species. 
 
The site is previously disturbed and surrounded by development and therefore is not, 
and has no value as, a habitat for endangered, rare or threatened species. The project 
site at 3117 & 3119 South Bagley Avenue is developed with a one-story, two-unit, duplex 
originally built in 1930 as a single-family home. On October 30, 1974, a Certificate of 
Occupancy was issued for the conversion of the single-family home to the duplex with 
no parking indicated on the Certificate of Occupancy (1972LA60556). There are no 
protected trees on the project site, and therefore a tree report was not required. 
Therefore, the project site has no value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened 
species. 
 

(d) Approval of the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, 
noise, air quality, or water quality. 
 
The project will be subject to Regulatory Compliance Measures (RCMs), which require 
compliance with the City of Los Angeles Noise Ordinance, pollutant discharge, 
dewatering, stormwater mitigations; and Best Management Practices for stormwater 
runoff. More specifically, RCMs include but are not limited to:  
 
• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-AQ-1 (Demolition, Grading and 

Construction Activities): Compliance with provisions of the SCAQMD District 
Rule 403. The project shall comply with all applicable standards of the Southern 
California Air Quality Management District, including the following provisions of 
District Rule 403: 

o All unpaved demolition and construction areas shall be wetted at least twice 
daily during excavation and construction, and temporary dust covers shall be 
used to reduce dust emissions and meet SCAQMD District Rule 403. Wetting 
could reduce fugitive dust by as much as 50 percent. 

o The construction area shall be kept sufficiently dampened to control dust 
caused by grading and hauling, and at all times provide reasonable control 
of dust caused by wind. 

o All clearing, earth moving, or excavation activities shall be discontinued 
during periods of high winds (i.e., greater than 15 mph), so as to prevent 
excessive amounts of dust. 

o All dirt/soil loads shall be secured by trimming, watering or other appropriate 
means to prevent spillage and dust. 

o All dirt/soil materials transported off-site shall be either sufficiently watered or 
securely covered to prevent excessive amount of dust. 

o General contractors shall maintain and operate construction equipment so 
as to minimize exhaust emissions. 

o Trucks having no current hauling activity shall not idle but be turned off. 
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• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GEO-1 (Seismic):  The design and 
construction of the project shall conform to the California Building Code seismic 
standards as approved by the Department of Building and Safety. 
 

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-NO-1 (Demolition, Grading, and 
Construction Activities):   The project shall comply with the City of Los Angeles 
Noise Ordinance and any subsequent ordinances, which prohibit the emission or 
creation of noise beyond certain levels at adjacent uses unless technically infeasible. 

 
• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-GEO-6 (Expansive Soils Area):  Prior to 

the issuance of grading or building permits, the applicant shall submit a geotechnical 
report, prepared by a registered civil engineer or certified engineering geologist, to 
the Department of Building and Safety, for review and approval.  The geotechnical 
report shall assess potential consequences of any soil expansion and soil strength 
loss, estimation of settlement, lateral movement or reduction in foundation soil-
bearing capacity, and discuss mitigation measures that may include building design 
consideration.  Building design considerations shall include, but are not limited to: 
ground stabilization, selection of appropriate foundation type and depths, selection 
of appropriate structural systems to accommodate anticipated displacements or any 
combination of these measures.  The project shall comply with the conditions 
contained within the Department of Building and Safety’s Geology and Soils Report 
Approval Letter for the proposed project, and as it may be subsequently amended 
or modified. 

• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-HAZ-2: Explosion/Release (Methane 
Zone):  As the Project Site is within a methane zone, prior to the issuance of a 
building permit, the Site shall be independently analyzed by a qualified engineer, as 
defined in Ordinance No. 175,790 and Section 91.7102 of the LAMC, hired by the 
Project Applicant. The engineer shall investigate and design a methane mitigation 
system in compliance with the LADBS Methane Mitigation Standards for the 
appropriate Site Design Level which will prevent or retard potential methane gas 
seepage into the building. The Applicant shall implement the engineer’s design 
recommendations subject to DOGGR, LADBS and LAFD plan review and approval. 

 
• Regulatory Compliance Measure RC-HAZ-3: Explosion/Release (Soil 

Gases):  During subsurface excavation activities, including borings, trenching and 
grading, OSHA worker safety measures shall be implemented as required to 
preclude any exposure of workers to unsafe levels of soil-gases, including, but not 
limited to, methane. 
 

These RCMs will ensure the project will not have significant impacts on noise and water. 
Furthermore, the project does not exceed the threshold criteria established by LADOT 
for preparing a Vehicle Miles Traveled Analysis as determined by the City of Los Angeles 
VMT Calculator. Interim thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on CalEEMod 
model runs relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff, and 
surveying published air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed the 
established SCAQMD construction and operational thresholds. These RCMs will ensure 
the project will not have significant impacts on noise, air quality, and water. Approval of 
the project would not result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, 
or water quality. 
  

(e) The site can be adequately served by all required utilities and public services.  
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The project site will be adequately served by all public utilities and services given that 
the project site is developed, surrounded by urban uses, served by existing 
infrastructure, and is consistent with the General Plan. Therefore, the project meets all 
of the Criteria for the Class 32.  

 
CEQA Section 15300.2: Exceptions to the Use of Categorical Exemptions 
 
There are five (5) Exceptions which must be considered in order to find a project exempt 
under Class 32:  
 

(a) Cumulative Impacts. All exemptions for these classes are inapplicable when the 
cumulative impact of successive projects of the same type in the same place, over time is 
significant. 
 

There is not a succession of known projects of the same type and in the same place as 
the subject project. As mentioned, the project proposes the demolition of the existing 
one-story, two-unit duplex and the construction of a new four-story, maximum 9,706 
square feet, maximum 49’-10” in height, apartment building consisting of 12 units. One 
level of at grade parking are proposed consisting of six parking spaces. The project is in 
an area zoned and designated for such development. Lots adjacent to the subject site 
are developed with urban uses. The project abuts R1V2 zoned properties to the rear, 
which are developed with single-story single-family residences. Bagley Avenue is zoned 
R3-1 in the immediate vicinity of the project site and approximately 163 feet to the north 
of the project site, properties are zoned R1V2. The R3 properties are primarily developed 
with two-story multi-family apartment complexes. The R1V2 properties are developed 
with one and two-story single-family homes. The subject site is of a similar size and 
slope to nearby properties. The project shall comply with the conditions contained within 
the Department of Building and Safety’s Geology and Soils Report Approval Letter for 
the proposed project and as it may be subsequently amended or modified. Therefore, in 
conjunction with citywide RCMs and compliance with other applicable regulations, no 
foreseeable cumulative impacts are expected. 

 
(b) Significant Effect Due to Unusual Circumstances. A categorical exemption shall not 

be used for an activity where there is a reasonable possibility that the activity will have a 
significant effect on the environment due to unusual circumstances. 
 
The project proposes the demolition of the existing one-story, two-unit duplex and the 
construction of a new four-story, maximum 9,706 square feet, maximum 49’-10” in height, 
apartment building consisting of 12 units. One level of at grade parking are proposed 
consisting of six parking spaces. The Subject Site is of a similar size and slope to nearby 
properties. The Floor Area, Density, Height, Yards, and Open Space of the proposed 
project are consistent with the Zone and Transit Oriented Communities program and 
incentives. The project site is not located within a Fault Zone, Liquefaction Zone, Landslide 
Area, Methane Zone, or Very High Fire Severity Zone. The project site is within a Special 
Grading Area (BOE Basic Grid Map A-13372), but will not require a Haul Route, as the 
proposed export of 400 cubic yards does not meet the 1000 cubic yard threshold required 
for a Haul Route. There are no known designated historic resources or cultural 
monuments on the subject site.  Thus, there are no unusual circumstances, which may 
lead to a significant effect on the environment, and this exception does not apply. 
 

(c) Scenic Highways. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may 
result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees, historic buildings, 
rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially designated as a state 
scenic highway. 
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The only State Scenic Highway within the City of Los Angeles is the Topanga Canyon 
State Scenic Highway, State Route 27, which travels through a portion of Topanga State 
Park. The project site is located approximately 13.1 miles from State Route 27. Therefore, 
the Project will not result in damage to any scenic resources, including but not limited to, 
trees, historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially 
designated as a state scenic highway, and this exception does not apply. 
 

(d) Hazardous Waste Sites. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project located 
on a site which is included on any list complied pursuant to Section 65962.5 of the 
Government Code 
 

According to Envirostor, the State of California’s database of Hazardous Waste Sites, 
neither the Subject Site, nor any site in the vicinity, is identified as a hazardous waste 
site. Furthermore, the building permit history for the Project Site does not indicate the 
Site may be hazardous or otherwise contaminated and this exception does not apply. 

 
(e) Historical Resources. A categorical exemption shall not be used for a project which may 

cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.  
 
The project site has not been identified as a historic resource by local or state agencies, 
and the project site has not been determined to be eligible for listing in the National 
Register of Historic Places, California Register of Historical Resources, the Los Angeles 
Historic-Cultural Monuments Register, and/or any local register; and was not found to be 
a potential historic resource based on the City’s HistoricPlacesLA website or SurveyLA, 
the citywide survey of Los Angeles. Finally, the City does not choose to treat the site as a 
historic resource. Based on this, the project will not result in a substantial adverse change 
to the significance of a historic resource and this exception does not apply. 

 
Therefore, determined  based on the whole of the administrative record, that the Project is exempt 
from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines, Article 
19, Section 15332 (Class 32) and that there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an 
exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies. 
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EXHIBIT G 
 

TRANSIT ORIENTED COMMUNITIES 
AFFORDABLE HOUSING REFFERAL FORM 
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